(@)

(b)

()

(d)

/——*f’_‘
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMYS),
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29
3TN on MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE

APOLOGIES
MEMBERS' INTERESTS
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See
Notes below.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEMS

To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development
Management).

St Neots - 21/02437/FUL (Pages 5 - 52)

Demolition of 19 garages and construction of two 3 bed dwellings with associated
external works - Rear of 108 — 114 Duck Lane, St Neots.

St Neots - 21/02438/FUL (Pages 53 - 102)

Demolition of 33 garages and construction of 3 dwellings (one 3 bed and two 2
bed) with associated external works - North of 54 Henbrook, St Neots.

St Neots - 21/02493/FUL (Pages 103 - 144)

Construction of one 1 bed dwelling with associated external works - North of 115
Duck Lane, St Neots.

St Neots - 21/02494/FUL (Pages 145 - 190)



(€)

Demolition of 6 garages and construction of two 3 bed dwellings with associated
external works - North east of 157 Duck Lane, St Neots.

St Neots - 21/02495/FUL (Pages 191 - 238)

Demolition of 8 garages and construction of three 2 bed dwellings with associated
external works - Adj 45 Springbrook, Eynesbury.

APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 239 - 242)

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development
Management).

LATE REPRESENTATIONS (Pages 243 - 248)

23 day of November 2022
- }xxuumu\\j&) (

Head of Paid Service

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable
Interests

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and
Non-Reaqisterable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution

Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with
people about what is happening at meetings.

Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines
agreed by the Council.

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 /
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general
guery on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from
the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the
Committee/Panel.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards
the Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.

Emergency Procedure



https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest
emergency exit.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 2a

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE 21st NOVEMBER 2022

Case No:  21/02437/FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION)

Proposal: DEMOLITION OF 19 GARAGES AND CONSTRUCTION
OF TWO 3 BED DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED
EXTERNAL WORKS

Location: REAR OF 108 TO 114 DUCK LANE ST NEOTS

Applicant: CHORUS HOMES GROUP

Gri
[...]


21/02396/FUL

21/02397/FUL

21/02398/FUL

21/02399/FUL

21/02400/FUL

21/02495/FUL

21/02437/FUL

21/02438/FUL

21/02494/FUL

21/02493/FUL

| am assuming that, given the volume, these will likely be dealt with as a
single application.

4(b) 21/02394/FUL - Demolition of 7 garages and construction of
two 2 bedroom dwellings with associated external works - Adj 28

Springbrook, Eynesbury

See Item 4(a)

4(c) 21/02396/FUL - Demolition of 12 garages and construction of
two 2 bed dwellings with associated external works - South east of
32 Mallard Lane, St Neots

See Item 4(a)

Page 244 of 248



4(d) 21/02397/FUL - Demolition of 13 garages and construction of
two 3 bed dwellings with associated external works - North of 197
Duck Lane, St Neots

See Item 4(a)
4(e) 21/02398/FUL - Demolition of 6 garages and construction of

two 2 bedroom dwellings with associated works - Adj 2 Mallard

Lane, St Neots
See Item 4(a)
4(f) 21/02399/FUL - Demolition of 9 garages and construction of 1

dwelling with associated external works - Between 8 & 10 Mallard

Lane, St Neots

See Item 4(a)
Description should be demolition of 10 garages and construction of 1

dwelling with associated external works - Between 8 & 10 Mallard Lane,
St Neots.

4(g) 21/02400/FUL - Demolition of 6 garages and construction of
two 2 bed dwellings with associated external works - Between 20 &
22 Mallard Lane, St Neots

See Item 4(a)

4(h) 21/02431/FUL - Demolition of 16 garages and construction of
four 2 bed dwellings with associated external works - Opposite 27-
30 Naseby Gardens, St Neots

See Item 4(a)

4(i) 21/02436/FUL - Demolition of 24 garages and construction of 3
dwellings (one 1 bed and two 2 beds) with associated external
works - Between 130 & 132 Duck Lane, St Neots

See Item 4(a)

Page 245 of 248



4(j) 21/02437/FUL - Erection of two x two-bedroom homes and
associated works - 2 Queens Court Eaton Socon St Neots PE19
8BZ

See Item 4(a)

Comments for number 21/02437/FUL only received via Democratic
Services 15" November 2022

Dear Councillor,

Today Places for People finally wrote to us informing that they believe
permission is already theirs, and advised of minimum notices they
would issue on garages.

The decision meeting is literally next Monday. How do they think this
constitutes effective consultation?

On top of all the issues this planning application presents for us we will
be incurring extra costs re: Increased car insurance and alterations and
ongoing repairs to our back fence. All of this is extra to the cost of living
crisis we are forced us to endure.

It really is a case of thanks for nothing Places for People. It definitely is
nothing because they have treated the local residents with contempt in
regards of this whole issue, whilst marketing themselves as apparently
caring about housing extra people. Plus, of course, they won't
reimburse any expenses we incur because of this action.

Kind Regards
Daniel Keighley

4(k) 21/02438/FUL - Demolition of 33 garages and construction of 3
dwellings (one 3 bed and two 2 bed) with associated external
works - North of 54 Henbrook, St Neots

See Item 4(a)
4(1) 21/02493/FUL - Construction of one 1 bed dwelling with
associated external works - North of 115 Duck Lane, St Neots

See Item 4(a)

Description should be demolition of 7 garages and re-modelling of
existing parking area.

Page 246 of 248



4(m) 21/02494/FUL - Demolition of 6 garages and construction of
two 3 bed dwellings with associated external works - North east of
157 Duck Lane, St Neots

See Item 4(a)

4(n) 21/02495/FUL - Demolition of 8 garages and construction of
three 2 bed dwellings with associated external works - Adj 45

Springbrook, Eynesbury

See Item 4(a)

Page 247 of 248



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2a St Neots - 21/02437/FUL
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 21st NOVEMBER 2022
	RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE
	1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
	2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE
	3. PLANNING POLICIES
	4. PLANNING HISTORY
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. REPRESENTATIONS
	7. ASSESSMENT
	The Principle of Development
	Design and Visual Amenity
	Residential Amenity
	Highway Safety and Parking Provision
	Flood Risk and Surface Water
	Biodiversity
	Water Efficiency
	Accessible and Adaptable Homes
	Other Issues
	Conclusion

	8. RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVAL subject to conditions to include the following
	CONTACT OFFICER:



	2b St Neots - 21/02438/FUL
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 21st NOVEMBER 2022
	RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE
	1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
	2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE
	3. PLANNING POLICIES
	4. PLANNING HISTORY
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. REPRESENTATIONS
	7. ASSESSMENT
	The Principle of Development
	Design and Visual Amenity
	Residential Amenity
	Highway Safety and Parking Provision
	Flood Risk and Surface Water
	Biodiversity
	Water Efficiency
	Accessible and Adaptable Homes
	Other Issues
	Conclusion

	8. RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVAL subject to conditions to include the following
	CONTACT OFFICER:



	2c St Neots - 21/02493/FUL
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 21st NOVEMBER 2022
	RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE
	1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
	2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE
	3. PLANNING POLICIES
	4. PLANNING HISTORY
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. REPRESENTATIONS
	7. ASSESSMENT
	The Principle of Development
	Design and Visual Amenity
	Residential Amenity
	Highway Safety and Parking Provision
	Flood Risk and Surface Water
	Biodiversity
	Other Issues
	Conclusion

	8. RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVAL subject to conditions to include the following
	CONTACT OFFICER:



	2d St Neots - 21/02494/FUL
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 21st NOVEMBER 2022
	RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE
	1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
	2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE
	3. PLANNING POLICIES
	4. PLANNING HISTORY
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. REPRESENTATIONS
	7. ASSESSMENT
	The Principle of Development
	Design and Visual Amenity
	Residential Amenity
	Highway Safety and Parking Provision
	Flood Risk and Surface Water
	Biodiversity
	Accessible and Adaptable Homes
	Oth

Minutes of the meeting

28

29

b)

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the reconvened meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS),
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on
Monday, 28th November 2022

PRESENT: Councillor D L Mickelburgh — Chair.
Councillors E R Butler, S JCorney, L Davenport-Ray,
D B Dew, | D Gardener, K P Gulson, P A Jordan,
S R McAdam, JNeish, T D Sanderson, R A Slade and
C H Tevlin.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors R JBrereton, S Mokbul and
S Wakeford.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor R A Slade declared Other Registrable Interests in Minute Nos 29 (a)
to (e) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council’s
Planning Committee.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEMS

Pursuant to Minute No , the Committee gave consideration to reports submitted
by the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) (copies of which
are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for development to be
determined by the Committee. Members were advised of further representations,
which had been received since the reports had been prepared. Whereupon, it
was

Demolition of 19 garages and construction of two 3 bed dwellings with
associated external works - Rear of 108 — 114 Duck Lane, St Neots -
21/02437/FUL

See Minute No for Members’ interests.

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

Demolition of 33 garages and construction of 3 dwellings (one 3 bed and
two 2 bed) with associated external works - North of 54 Henbrook, St Neots
- 21/02438/FUL

See Minute No for Members’ interests.



d)

30

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

Construction of one 1 bed dwelling with associated external works - North
of 115 Duck Lane, St Neots - 21/02493/FUL

See Minute No for Members’ interests.

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

Demolition of 6 garages and construction of two 3 bed dwellings with
associated external works - North east of 157 Duck Lane, St Neots -
21/02494/FUL

(Mrs J Drennan, objector, addressed the Committee on the application).

See Minute No for Members’ interests.

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in

paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

Demolition of 8 garages and construction of three 2 bed dwellings with
associated external works - Adj 45 Springbrook, Eynesbury - 21/02495/FUL

See Minute No for Members’ interests.

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted.

APPEAL DECISIONS

The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager

(Development Management), which contained details of six recent decisions by the
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book.

RESOLVED

that the contents of the report be noted.

Chair






